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Town of Ontario 

Zoning Board of Appeals 

Minutes 

December 2, 2020 

 

Present: Zoning Board Members –Chairman Jason Ruffell, Everett Taylor, John Bouchard, Kim Tennity, Dom Paz; 

Richard Williams – Town Attorney; Beth Hart – Zoning Clerk; Jeremy Eaton – Town Board; and 6 members of the public.  

 

Chairman Ruffell called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm and led the Pledge of Allegiance.  

 

 

Minutes 

A motion was made by Ms. Tennity seconded by Mr. Taylor, to approve the minutes from October 7, 2020 meeting as 

presented. 

Jason Ruffell  Aye  

Everett Taylor  Aye 

John Bouchard  Aye 

Dom Paz  Aye 

Kim Tennity  Aye 

Vote 5 Ayes, 0 Nays. MOTION CARRIED  

 

 

1640 Route 104 – Appeal  

The application of Boylan Code LLP appealing a “Cease and Desist Order” dated October 15, 2020 for operating a wood 

manufacturing operation (light manufacturing) without a required Special Permit, in violation of Town Code Section 150-

9(A). The property is owned by Aaron Preston, 1640 Route 104 LLC, and zoned BT. 

 

1640 Route 104 – Appeal  

The application of Boylan Code LLP appealing the issuance of Town Court Appearance Tickets #2020-0059 and #2020-

0060 for operating a wood manufacturing operation (light manufacturing) without a required Special Permit, in violation 

of Town Code Section 150-9(A). The property is owned by Aaron Preston, 1640 Route 104 LLC, and zoned BT. 

 

Chairman Ruffell explained they would be taking each appeal separately, but because they are the same address/business 

we will be discussing this together. 

 

David Hou, Boylan Code, will keep his comments short since the Board has read submittal. Mr. Hou has read Mr. Smith’s 

response which states that Mr. Smith is just doing his job. Mr. Hou has no issue with him doing his job but wants to look 

into his specific job duties. The Code Officer does not have unlimited power to go around and citing people for various 

things. His job, according to Town Code, has a list of powers and duties that he needs to exercise. In this case there are 

two particular issues he feels he has overstepped which he is bringing to the Zoning Board. If it is not in the law he can’t 

do it. There is nothing in the law about “Cease and Desist” orders. If he wants to look into a Stop Work Order, this 

pertains to construction or for what a permit is needed.  If this falls under the Stop Work Order, then Mr. Hou would have 

to challenge it because no construction is being done. Secondly, perhaps Mr. Smith tried to issue a compliance order. 

There are 7-8 steps to issue a compliance order which Mr. Smith did not do. All he sent was a one or two sentence letter 

saying this is what you are doing and stop doing it. Not citing to any code violations, what is being done or putting his 

client on notice that the town will be taking action. These might not seem important but are listed in your Town Code of 

things that shall be in a compliance order.  

 

Chairman Ruffell stated on October 14, 2020 the Planning Board did deny the Special Permit for mulching, after many 

months of deliberating. Mr. Smith, as the Code Enforcement Officer is acting to seek voluntary compliance with the 

Code. 
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David Hou said Mr. Smith’s intention is not the issue but how he administered his authority. 

 

Richard Williams, Town Attorney, stated the “cease and desist is not a formal “compliance order”. A Cease and Desist 

order is used typically and routinely in many towns as a warning to stop doing something that is not authorized by Code 

and to comply with the Code. A Cease and Desist order is not, in and of itself, the basis for a Code Violation The 

appearance tickets are for violations of Town Code 150-9(A) not the Cease and Desist Order.  

 

Dom Paz asked David Hou if he has visited the site during the day and would he like to buy a house south of this 

operation. 

 

David Hou responded he has been at the property during the day and knows the operation but would not comment on 

buying a house. 

 

Chairman Ruffell asked if there as any public comment on the appeals. 

 

Mary Plummer, resident, lives directly south of the property and the mulch operation affects their quality of life, which 

has decreased, along with the property values. 

 

Jake Moss, resident, stated that the drainage ditch that was cleared out by the town a few months ago is already blocked 

by the continued mulching. 

 

Sharon Munger, resident, said has health issues and the smell from the mulch pile is horrible. 

 

Carrie Osterhout, resident, has submitted videos and pictures to the Town  Planning Board showing their daily lives living 

with the mulching operation. 

 

Chairman Ruffell closed the public hearing.  

 

David Hou stated his client received and got approval to process and store mulch from the Planning Board in November 

2018 and has been doing this in good faith since then. Article 78 will be litigated in court on December 16, 2020. He has 

no expectations about what will happen here tonight but wants to impress upon the Board that they have been fighting 

with Mr. Smith because of his overzealous attempts to stop the mulching. 

 

Rich Williams responded the Planning Board did not issue a special permit for mulching in November 2018. Mr. Preston 

continues to mulch even though he does not have a special permit for mulching. 

 

David Hou stated his client has every right to use his property within the limits of the law. We have every right to hold the 

Planning Board and Code Enforcement Officer to a standard on reviewing applications and not feel like you are getting 

railroaded from people that are passionately against your project. You can rule against us as we expect you will. 

 

Chairman Ruffel stated the size and scope of the mulch operation is way above what was on the original Site Plan. 

 

Zoning Board Member Jason Ruffell made a motion that the ZBA deny the appeals brought on by the attorney for Aaron 

Preston, based on the following findings and conclusions: 

• The Town’s Code Enforcement Officer determined, based on neighbor complaints and his personal 

investigation, that Aaron Preston established a “Light Manufacturing” (wood mulching) use at 1640 

Route 104, requiring a Special Permit. 
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• Mr. Preston was advised of such determination and made an application for a Special Permit to the 

Town’s Planning Board. 

• During the pendency of the Special Permit application, the Code Enforcement Officer withheld any Code 

Enforcement proceedings. 

• The Planning Board denied the Special Permit application on October 14, 2020. 

• In an attempt to obtain voluntary compliance with the Town Code and since Mr. Preston did not have a 

Special Permit, as required, the Code Enforcement Officer sent a “cease and desist” to Mr. Preston 

regarding the wood mulching use. 

• Since the wood mulching operation continued and was not stopped, the Code Enforcement Officer issued 

Appearance Tickets to Mr. Preston for violating §150-9(A) of the Town Code. 

• The duties and responsibilities of the Code Enforcement Officer certainly include taking reasonable and 

necessary steps to obtain compliance with the Code and/or issue Appearance Tickets to the Town Court 

for Code Violations. 

• The above steps taken by the Code Enforcement Officer in issuing the cease and desist and the 

Appearance Tickets were in entirely reasonable under the circumstances and fully within his above duties 

and responsibilities. 

Based on the above findings and conclusions, the ZBA denies the appeals brought on by the attorney for Mr. Preston in 

his letters dated October 22, 2020 and October 28, 2020. 

The Motion of Mr. Ruffell was seconded by Mr. Paz and voted on by the members, as follows: 

Jason Ruffell  Aye  

Everett Taylor  Aye 

John Bouchard  Aye 

Dom Paz  Aye 

Kim Tennity  Aye 

Vote 5 Ayes, 0 Nays. MOTION CARRIED, both appeals denied.  

 

 

 

A motion was made by Mr. Paz and seconded by Ms. Tennity to adjourn the meeting.  Meeting adjourned at 7:35pm. 

Jason Ruffell  Aye  

Everett Taylor  Aye 

John Bouchard  Aye 

Dom Paz  Aye 

Kim Tennity  Aye 

Vote 5 Ayes, 0 Nays. MOTION CARRIED  

 

Adopted by the Zoning Board of Appeals on ______________ 

 

______________________________________ 

 Beth Hart Secretary, Zoning Board of Appeals 


